Public Document Pack
Policy, Governance & Finance
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

4;4,.

Monday, 2nd February, 2026 at 7.00 pm

To members of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - R Smith, J Aitman, R Crouch, A Bailey, J Doughty,
T Ashby, G Doughty and S Simpson (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 8(e)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role is
to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct.

3. Minutes (Pages 4 - 14)

a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committ

meeting held on 24 November 2025.

b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on t
progress of any item).

Date of Publication: 28 January 2026

Page 1


mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

13.

Public Participation

The meeting will adjourn for this item.

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public
participation, in line with Standing Order 25. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the
agenda.

Policy

Tree Policy (Pages 15 - 19)

To receive an updated Tree policy for the Council, recommended for adoption by the Climate &
Biodiversity Committee on 13 January 2026.

Memorial Tree Policy (Pages 20 - 23)

To receive an updated Memorial Tree policy for the Council, recommended for adoption by the
Climate & Biodiversity Committee on 13 January 2026.

Information Technology Policy

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk together with an updated Information
Technology Policy (to follow).

Governance

Payment of Accounts (Pages 24 - 43)

To receive and consider the schedule of accounts paid and bank reconciliations from the Responsible
Financial Officer (RFO).

Interim Internal Audit Report 2025-26 (Pages 44 - 50)

To receive and consider the interim report of the Internal Auditor, Auditing Solutions for 2025/26.

Annual Town Meeting 2026 (Pages 51 - 54)

To receive and consider the report of the Senior Administrative Officer & Committee Clerk.

Committee Calendar 2026/27

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk, with accompanying draft Committee
Calendar for 2026/27. (to follow)

Finance

Financial Matters referred from Spending Committees (Pages 55 -57)

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

Grants & Subsidised Lettings (Pages 58 - 170)

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI T: 01993 704379

Witney Town Clerk E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk
Oxon

0X28 6AG w: www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

14.

15.

16.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be exclude
from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted
External Stocktake Update (Pages 171 -179)
To receive and note the external stocktake report for the Council’s bar operations for July-October
2025.
Property, Legal & Insurance Matters
To receive and consider the confidential report of the Town Clerk/C.E.O. (to follow)
.SL_ l - C
Town Clerk
Town HaII, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI T: 01993 704379
Witney Town Clerk E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk
Oxon
0X28 6AG w: www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk

Page 3


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 24 November 2025
At 6.05 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: R Crouch G Doughty

J Doughty S Simpson

T Ashby G Meadows (In place of A Bailey)
Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk

Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk

Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer &

Committee Clerk

Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer

Thomas Davies Deputy Venue & Events Officer
Others: none.

F675 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clirs J Aitman and A Bailey for whom ClIr G Meadows
attended as a substitute.

F676 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers.

F677 MINUTES

The minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 22 September
2025 were received.

There were no matters arising from the minutes.
Resolved:

That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 22
September 2025 be approved as correct records of the meetings and be signed by the Chair.

F678 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

Page 4



F679

F680

F681

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 November 2025

PUBLIC HALL BARS - MINIMUM HIRE CHARGE

With the permission of the Chair, this item was moved up the agenda.

The Committee received and considered the report and a verbal update from the Venue &
Events Officer concerning a proposal to introduce a minimum hire charge for use of the bar in
the Council’s public halls.

Members thanked the Officer for presenting the proposal and acknowledged the potential to
improve the profitability of the bars against the current level of social value.

Concerns were raised regarding how such a policy could be effectively enforced, and whether it
would maintain affordability and accessibility for users, thereby deterring potential hirers. The
Committee agreed that further work was required to address these matters and that, once
implemented, the policy should be subject to appropriate monitoring, and a call-in process
should issues arise.

Resolved:

1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and,

2. That, officers research the points above further and present an updated policy to the Halls,
Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting on 19 January 2026.

The Venue & Events Officer left the meeting at 6:32pm.

THERMAL IMAGING CAMERA LOAN POLICY

The Committee received and considered the report of the Compliance & Environment Officer
concerning a scheme and policy to loan the Council’s thermal imaging camera to residents.

Members were pleased to see the scheme progressing and were encouraged by the level of
interest generated through promotional activities at events throughout the year.

Regarding use by individuals outside Witney, Members agreed that, as the camera was
purchased using precepted funds for the benefit of Witney residents, the loan scheme should
remain free of charge for parish residents only. Those outside the parish should instead be
signposted to the Carbon Zero Hub, which offered a similar service.

Resolved:
1. That, the report be noted and,
2. That, the thermal imaging loan scheme and policy free to Witney residents be approved and,

3. That, residents outside of Witney be directed to the Carbon Zero Hub.

COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY

The Committee received and considered an updated Communications Strategy for approval by
the Council.

The policy had been recommended for approval by the Stronger Communities Committee at its
meeting on 17 November.

Resolved:

That, the revised Communications Strategy be agreed and adopted by Witney Town Council.

Page 5



F682

F683

F684

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 November 2025

FLAG-FLYING POLICY

The Committee received and considered an updated flag flying policy for approval by the
Council.

The policy had been recommended for approval by the Stronger Communities Committee at its
meeting on 17 November.

Resolved:
That, the revised flag flying policy be agreed and adopted by Witney Town Council.

COMPLAINTS POLICY REVIEW

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk along with an
updated Complaints Policy for the Council.

Members were advised of the key changes from the previous version, including updates to the
scope, complaint management responsibilities, categorisation, treatment of anonymous

complaints, and monitoring arrangements. The Committee welcomed the increased clarity the
revised document provided for both residents and staff.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,
2. That, the updated Complaints Policy, as presented, be adopted by Witney Town Council.

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) with the
accompanying payment schedules, bank statements and reconciliations for August and
September 2025.

Resolved:

That, the report, bank statements and reconciliations be noted, and the following schedule of
payments be approved:

Payment reference In the sum of: Account
DDs, ELPs (electronic payments) and £266,160.45 General CB 1
Standing Orders August 2025

Cheque 100061; DDs, BACs and £8,878.42 Imprest CB 2

Standing Orders August 2025

DDs, ELPs and Standing Orders £208,688.54 General CB 1
September 2025

Page 6



F685

F686

F687

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 November 2025

Cheques 35183-35191, DDs and £13,538.92 Imprest CB 2
Standing Orders September 2025

GRANT MONITORING

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

Members welcomed reports from Lowland Rescue Oxford, Witney 1% Rangers Girl Guides,
Oxfordshire Play Association and Home Start-Oxford which outlined how grants provided by the
Council had been expended.

The Committee noted that further updates had been provided for the Council’s 50" anniversary
grant scheme and also via other Committees of the Council including; Witney Music Festival,
West Oxfordshire Community Transport, and The Station Detached Youth.

Resolved:

1. That, the report and accompanying information be noted and,

2. That, the reports and updates provided satisfy the Council’s grants criteria and no further

information was required.

MODEL PUBLICATION SCHEME REVIEW

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk along with an
updated publication scheme for the Council.

Members were advised that the Council was required, under Freedom of Information legislation,
to maintain a Publication Scheme based on a model approved by the Information
Commissioner’s Office (ICO). The scheme set out the Council’s commitment to make specific
categories of information publicly available and explained how this information could be
accessed.

Resolved:

1. That, the repo
[...]
eral recommendations relevant to budget setting for the
2026-27 financial year.

Updates were provided on items previously referred to the Committee for additional cost
information. Several of these had already been considered earlier in the meeting as part of
capital and revenue discussions, including the refurbishment of the King George’s Field
basketball court, the Parkrun hoggin path, and support for Experience Oxfordshire.

Further details were presented on the costs associated with installing a water refill station at The
Leys, purchasing community litter-picking cabinets, providing a bus shelter at Woodgreen,
advertising in a local doorstep magazine, and supporting APCAM mental health sessions and We
Game Sessions in 2026.

Regarding the latter, Members agreed that the Council should allocate budget provision for
school holiday mental health drop-in sessions, but not for the We Game Sessions at this stage,
noting that these could instead be considered for support through the youth services grant
scheme following a formal application.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

That, the recommendations of the spending Committees as detailed be approved and,

3. That, the updates on the King George’s Basketball court refurbishment, Parkrun hogging
path, Leys water refill station, playing pitch drainage, community litter picking cabinets, a
bus shelter at Woodgreen, Experience Oxfordshire, and external advertising be noted and,

N

Page 10



F695

F696

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 November 2025

4. That, the Council budgets £2,600 for APCAM mental health drop-in sessions during 2026
and,

5. That, a further report on bringing the Youth Services Grant Awards forward be submitted to
the next meeting of the Committee.

The RFO returned to the meeting at 8:37pm.

GRANTS & SUBSIDISED LETTINGS

The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) and Deputy Town
Clerk concerning grant activity to local organisations.

Members considered two applications for subsidised lettings: one from Witney Food Revolution
for use of the Corn Exchange for a fundraising event, and another for use of Burwell Hall to host
a Seniors’ Christmas Party.

The Committee agreed that both events would deliver clear social value and should therefore be
supported. As the subsidised lettings budget had already been fully allocated, Members
approved funding for both applications from the underspend within the discretionary grants
budget.

Finally, Members discussed the appropriate budget allocations for 2026-27 to support the
Witney Carnival and the Witney Christmas Lights Switch-On. Having reviewed the information
provided in advance of the meeting, the Committee acknowledged the significant value both
events bring to the community and agreed to set contributions at £2,500 and £2,600
respectively.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, Witney Food Revolution be awarded subsidised letting of the Corn Exchange for the
sum of £228.33 and,

3. That, the Burwell Senior’s Christmas Party at Burwell Hall be awarded subsidised letting for
the sum of £168 and,

4. That, this funding be allocated from the discretionary grants budget line of 4100/407 and,

5. That, £2,500 be added to the 2026-27 budget for Witney Carnival and,

6. That, £2,600 be added to the 2026-27 budget for the Witney Christmas Lights Switch on
Event and,

7. That, these grants be awarded under the General Power of Competence and awardees be
asked to acknowledge the Town Council in any promotional material.

ANNUAL GRANTS

The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning annual grant activity to
local organisations.

Members welcomed the report detailing the organisations for which the Council held annual
budgets and expressed their support for releasing funds where appropriate requests and
supporting information were provided. The only exception was dementia support funding, as the
group was not currently active in Witney and it had not been called upon in recent years.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

Page 11



F697

F698

F699

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 November 2025

2. That, the award of annual grants to Citizens Advice West Oxfordshire, Volunteer Link-Up,
Witney & District Museum, and Witney Town Band be approved, subject to a written
request and supporting documents where required and,

3. That, these grants be awarded under the General Power of Competence and awardees be
asked to acknowledge the Town Council in any promotional material and,

4. That, a budget for Witney Dementia Alliance be removed from the 2026-27 budget as the
group has ceased.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) - 2025 VALUATION RESULTS AND FUNDING
STRATEGY STATEMENT (FSS) EMPLOYER CONSULTATION

The Committee received the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) valuation results and
Funding Strategy Statement Employer Consultation.

Members thanked officers for providing the information and were pleased to hear contribution
rates had lowered.

The Town Clerk highlighted that there were two required actions; one in respect of the
Oxfordshire Pension Fund 2025 Valuation which required confirmation of receipt and
understanding of the Council’s results schedule — the deadline being 31 January 2026; and
secondly a response to the Funding Strategy Statement Consultation, which would end on 19
December 2025. Due to time constraints the Committee deferred this item and suggested that
Officers formulate a response if appropriate.

Resolved:

1. That, the LGPS 2025 valuation of the Oxfordshire Pension Fund, including the Council’s draft
2025 valuation results be noted and,

2. That, delegation be provided to the Town Clerk/CEO in conjunction with the RFO to
formulate a response to the Funding Strategy Statement Employer Consultation for
oversight at Full Council on 8 December 2025, if appropriate.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:

That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press,
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be
transacted.

CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 2025-29

The Town Clerk/CEO advised that, due to time constraints, it had not been possible to progress
this item in time for the meeting, but a revised draft would be presented to a future meeting.

Resolved:

That, the verbal update of the Town Clerk be noted.

Page 12



F700

Policy, Governance & Finance - 24 November 2025

PROPERTY, LEGAL & INSURANCE MATTERS

The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Town Clerk/CEO
concerning matters relating to the Council’s property portfolio and estate management.

Members received an update on ongoing rent and lease negotiations with Courtside Hubs CIC, as
well as matters relating to the Witney Lawn Tennis Club at the West Witney tennis courts and
the West Witney Sports & Social Club.

In relation to the projects at West Witney Sports Ground, the Committee received a verbal
update on the RFO’s due diligence of the appointed contractor, since the Extra Ordinary Council
meeting held on 10 November 2025. While the company was trading profitably, the review
highlighted some factors — such as the business’s rapid growth and group structure — that
suggested a performance bond could be considered.

A Performance Bond Risk Assessment had been carried out by the Head of Estates & Operations
and the Projects Officer. This concluded that the contractor had a strong track record on similar
projects and that requiring a bond at this stage could delay the programme and lead to
significant additional costs.

Alternative financial safeguards would instead be put in place, including ongoing financial
monitoring, independent project oversight, verified staged payments, and controls to secure
ownership of materials.

On this basis, the Members agre
[...]
f payments be approved:

Payment reference In the sum of: Account
DDs, ELPs (electronic payments) and Standing £194,579.95 General CB 1
Orders October 2025

Cheques 35192-35195, DDs, BACs and £11,257.12 Imprest CB 2

Standing Orders October 2025

Page 24



Orders November 2025

DDs, ELPs and Standing Orders November £246,605.10 General CB 1
2025
Cheques 35196-35201, DDs and Standing £15,007.92 Imprest CB 2

Report ends.

Page 25




Date Paid

01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
02/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025
03/10/2025
06/10/2025
06/10/2025
07/10/2025
07/10/2025
09/10/2025
09/10/2025
09/10/2025
10/10/2025
10/10/2025
10/10/2025
10/10/2025
13/10/2025
13/10/2025
13/10/2025
13/10/2025
13/10/2025
13/10/2025
13/10/2025
14/10/2025
14/10/2025
14/10/2025
14/10/2025
14/10/2025
14/10/2025
14/10/2025
14/10/2025
14/10/2025

Appendix

WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

BARCLAYS GENERALA/C

List of Payments made between 01/10/2025 and 31/10/2025
Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction Detail
Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30421105 Std Ord £216.00 WODC - Rates Burwell Hall
Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30623704 Std Ord £379.00 WODC - Rates Tower Hill
Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30685600 Std Ord £322.00 WODC - Rates Corn Exchange
Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30903104 Std Ord £948.00 WODC - Rates Town Hall
Wodc Ctax Ndr - 90024629 Std Ord £798.00 WODC - Rates Windrush Cemeten
Wodc Ctax Ndr- 90170575 Std Ord £1,023.00 WODC Rates - 51 Market Square
Filmbankmedia ELP206/1 £522.00 24079/film licence
Witney Food Revolution ELP206/3 £2,150.00 24031/youth grant 25/26
HTF Holdings ELP207/1 £3,625.00 24065/rent Oct - Dec 2025
The Keyholding Company ELP207/2 £44.18 24058/alarm call to admin off
Pest Solutions Oxfordshire ELP208/1 £120.00 24055/monthly pest control
Rumbl Ltd ELP208/2 £576.00 24056/annual website hosting
Tudor Environmental ELP208/3 £795.01 24064/grounds maintenance 

Minutes of the meeting

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 2 February 2026
At 7.10 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: J Aitman T Ashby
R Crouch G Doughty
A Bailey S Simpson
J Doughty
Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk
Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk
Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer &
Committee Clerk
Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer
Caitlin Head Finance Apprentice
Others: 6 members of the public.

Councillor Georgia Meadows
Councillor James Robertshaw

F70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

F71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers.
F72 MINUTES

The minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 24 November
2025 were received.

There were no matters arising from the minutes.
Resolved:

That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 24
November 2025 be approved as correct records of the meeting and be signed by the Chair.

F73 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Committee adjourned for this item.



F74

Policy, Governance & Finance - 2 February 2026

The Committee received representations from Windrush Community Choir, Oxfordshire Foster
Care Association (OFCA) and West Oxfordshire Performing Arts Foundation (WOXPAF) in support
of their grant applications under agenda item 13.

The Committee reconvened.
During the following Agenda Item
Three members of the public left at 7:24pm
A Member of the public left at 7:42pm
A Member of the public left at 7:57pm
A new Member of the public joined the meeting at 7:59pm
Cllr ] Robertshaw left the meeting briefly between 7:42pm and 7:44pm

GRANTS & SUBSIDISED LETTINGS

The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) and Deputy Town
Clerk concerning grant activity to local organisations.

Members considered each application in turn and welcomed the high level of engagement from
groups providing services to the community. As it was not possible to fully fund all applications,
Members undertook further scrutiny and discussion, including whether alternative grant funding
might be available and whether some requests met the agreed criteria. In some cases,
applications did not clearly demonstrate the community benefit of the proposed purpose.

The Committee showed particular interest in an application to establish a community arts
festival and, while unable to offer the full amount requested, agreed that support could be
provided as subsidised use of the Corn Exchange as an alternative.

Members also noted the application from the Oxfordshire Play Association and that funding for
this had been agreed through a separate budget line.

Resolved:

That, the report be noted and,

That, Witney Woodland Volunteers be awarded a grant of £653 and,

That, Windrush Church of England Primary School be awarded a grant of £250 and,

That, Be Free Young Carers be awarded a grant of £2,000 and,

That, Oxfordshire Foster Care Association be awarded a grant of £400 and,

That, Windrush Community Choir be awarded a grant of £2,350 and,

That, West Oxfordshire Performing Arts Foundation be awarded a grant of £1,000 towards

the bursary part of their application and subsidised hire of the Corn Exchange for an

inaugural Festival of Speech, Drama & Musical Theatre and,

That, this subsidised hire fee be taken from budget line 4111/408 and,

9. That, Oasis Family Church is not awarded a grant on this occasion and,

10. That, the grant application from Oxfordshire Play Association for £1,000 towards a 2026 Play
Day as previously agreed in principle, be noted and approved and,

11. That, any underspend in the grants budget for 2025/26 be rolled forward to the budget for
2026/27 and,

12. That, these grants be awarded under the General Power of Competence and awardees be

asked to acknowledge the Town Council in any promotional material.

NouswNe

%



F75

F76

F77

Policy, Governance & Finance - 2 February 2026

TREE POLICY
The Committee received and considered an updated Tree Policy for approval by the Council.

The policy had been recommended for approval by the Climate & Biodiversity Committee at its
meeting on 13 January 2026.

Members agreed that the planting of trees on Council land should be addressed in the policy,
including clarification that the Council would be remove them where prior permission had not
been granted.

Members expressed concern that the policy may be too restrictive for vulnerable residents.
Officers advised this had been considered when the policy was recommended for approval and
assurances had been provided on the issue.

Resolved:

That, the revised Tree Policy, with the above amendment on planting without permission, be
agreed and adopted by Witney Town Council.

MEMORIAL TREE POLICY

The Committee received and considered an updated Memorial Tree Policy for approval by the
Council.

The policy had been recommended for approval by the Climate & Biodiversity Committee at its
meeting on 13 January 2026.

Resolved:
That, the revised Memorial Tree Policy be agreed and adopted by Witney Town Council.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY POLICY

The Committee received and considered an updated Information Technology Policy for approval
by the Council.

Although the Council already had IT policies, they were in need of review and, in line with
changes to the annual governance and accountability return, it was timely to review them in line
with these requirements based on sector guidance with technological advice from the Council’s
IT provider.

Members welcomed the policy, noting that it covered both Councillors and employees and was
very robust in nature.

Resolved:

That, the revised Information Technology Policy be agreed and adopted by Witney Town Council
and reviewed after twelve months.



F78

F79

F80

Policy, Governance & Finance - 2 February 2026

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer with the accompanying
payment schedules, bank statements and reconciliations for October and November 2025.

Resolved:

That, the report, bank statements and reconciliations be noted, and the following schedule of
payments be approved:

Payment reference In the sum of: Account

DDs, ELPs (electronic payments) and £194,579.95 General CB 1
Standing Orders October 2025

Cheques 35192-35195, DDs, BACs and £11,257.12 Imprest CB 2
Standing Orders October 2025

DDs, ELPs and Standing Orders November £246,605.10 General CB 1
2025
Cheques 35196-35201, DDs and Standing £15,007.92 Imprest CB 2

Orders November 2025

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2025-26

The Council received the final interim report of the Council’s independent Internal Auditor for
the 2025-26 fiscal year.

Members were advised there were no issues to draw members attention to. The Leader of the
Council thanked Officers for their diligence in achieving the positive report.

Resolved:
That, the internal Audit interim report for 2025/26 be welcomed.

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 2026

The Committee received and considered the report of the Senior Administrative
Officer/Committee Clerk concerning the Annual Town Meeting which would be held on
Wednesday 18" March 2026.

Members were presented with outline proposals for the meeting, including options for its
layout, format, and management.

It was agreed that the current format utilising round tables and part of the retractable seating
had been successful and did not require changes. Operational arrangements for the evening, as
set out in the report should be managed by officers.



F81

F82

Policy, Governance & Finance - 2 February 2026

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, the former layout and format for the meeting be agreed as presented in the report
and,

3. That, all other operational arrangements for the meeting be delegated to officers.

COMMITTEE CALENDAR 2026/27

The Committee received a draft calendar of Meetings for the 2026/27 council year.

The Deputy Town Clerk highlighted a significant proposed change for the coming year. The
period between mid-May and July, which traditionally included two Committee cycles, had been
particularly compressed, often placing pressure on both Council business and day-to-day
operations. It was therefore proposed that the number of Committee cycles be reduced from six
to five.

Members acknowledged the issue and noted the high volume of meetings currently held by the
Council and the benefits a reduction could bring. While there was some concern that reducing
the number of cycles could result in longer meetings, it was agreed that this approach should be
trialled and reviewed after one year to determine whether further changes were required.

Recommended:
That, the calendar of meetings for 2026/27, as presented be recommended for approval.

FINANCIAL MATTERS REFERRED FROM SPENDING COMMITTEES

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk outlining the
financial decisions taken by spending committees during the last meeting cycle.

An update was provided on a raised planter request from the Witney Allotment Association,
previously considered by the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee. A revised cost
breakdown reduced the requested amount to £2,000. Members were supportive,
acknowledging some reservations about the number of plots this would return, but agreed that
supporting retirees and those with reduced mobility was important.

A further verbal update was provided on the spring newsletter printing and distribution. Three
comparative quotes had been obtained as requested by the Stronger Communities Committee.
Taking into account previous issues with Royal Mail delivery, the Committee agreed to proceed
with Provider A.

Resolved:

1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and,

That, the recommendations of the spending Committees as detailed be approved and,

3. That, the request and funding of raised planters at Lakeside Allotments for the sum of
£2,000 be approved, subject to these being reserved for use by older persons and or those
with reduced mobility and,

4. That, the quote of Supplier A be approved for the printing and distribution of the Spring
newsletter for the sum of £2,818.

N



F83

F84

F85

Policy, Governance & Finance - 2 February 2026

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:

That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press,
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be
transacted.

The member of the public left the meeting at 8.01pm

EXTERNAL STOCKTAKE UPDATE

The Committee received and considered the external stock takers report for the bar operations
of the Council.

Members welcomed the positive report and low surplus and congratulated the Bar Manager and
her team on their excellent work.

Resolved:
That, the external stocktake report be noted.

PROPERTY, LEGAL & INSURANCE MATTERS

The Town Clerk/C.E.O provided a confidential verbal update on matters relating to the Council’s
property and legal matters.

Members were advised that Heads of Terms had been agreed for the lease of the Courtside Hub
and facilities at The Leys. The terms provided long-term stability for the tenant, guaranteed
income for the Council, and included regular reporting requirements.

The Committee also heard that progress had been made on draft Heads of Terms for a new lease
to West Witney Sports & Social Club, which were currently under negotiation for
implementation following the completion of the ongoing refurbishment. During the build, the
cost of utilities and services was being covered by the Council.

Members noted that a full building survey, including the roof at Langdale Hall had recently been
carried out, with a report to follow in due course.

Finally, Members were advised that officers were exploring the creation of the Community Trust,
to manage the day-to-day running of Windrush Place Pavilion and its pitches in line with the
model previously adopted at Madley Park Hall. Initial legal and start-up costs would be met by
the Council to support good governance and long-term sustainability.

Resolved:

That, the Town Clerk’s confidential verbal report be noted.

The meeting closed at: 9.04 pm

Chair



